

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROY S. MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JUDICIAL INQUIRY COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of Alabama**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ  
GREGORY M. JONES  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL  
LAW, INC.  
P.O. Box 231264  
Montgomery, AL 36123  
(334) 262-1245

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.  
477 Viking Drive, Suite 150  
Virginia Beach, VA 23452  
(757) 486-8700

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI  
PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI, LLC  
P.O. Box 43934  
Birmingham, AL 35243  
(205) 970-6050

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Underlying Federal Litigation .....	2
B. The State Judicial Ethics Proceedings .....	4
C. The Court Of The Judiciary Opinion.....	7
D. The Appeal To The Alabama Supreme Court .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. THE DECISION TO REMOVE CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE FROM PUBLIC OFFICE CONFLICTS WITH <i>TORCASO V. WATKINS</i> AND <i>MCDANIEL V. PATY</i> .....	10
A. The Courts Below Removed Chief Justice Moore From Office Because He Refused To Forsake His Acknowledgment Of God In The Performance Of His Official Duties .....	11

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Decision To Remove Chief Justice Moore For Refusing To Forsake His Acknowledgment Of God Answered An Important Federal Question In Conflict With <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> And <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> . .....	14
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW DENYING CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE ANY OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE AN ETHICAL DEFENSE OF HIS ACTION ANSWERED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES .....	20
A. Chief Justice Moore Was Denied A Property Interest Protected By The Due Process Principles Of This Court.....	21
B. Chief Justice Moore's Property Interest Was Denied Without Any Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard On The Essential Element Of The Offense Of Which He Was Charged. ....	22
1. The Different Nature of the State Ethics Proceedings.....	23
2. The Significance of the Denial of Due Process .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	23
<i>Butler v. Alabama Judicial Inquiry Comm'n</i> , 802 So. 2d 207 (Ala. 2001) .....	9
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890) .....	17, 28
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 11, 13, 17
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (M.D. Ala. 2003) .....	4
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	27
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Hann</i> , 592 So. 2d 577 (Ala. 1992) .....	21
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	30
<i>In re Samford</i> , 352 So. 2d 1126 (Ala. 1977) .....	4
<i>In re Summers</i> , 325 U.S. 561 (1945) .....	15, 18
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of America</i> <i>v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	25
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	28
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	19, 20

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	2
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992) .....	24
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	17, 28
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	27

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const. of 1901, preamble .....	19, 29
Ala. Const. of 1901, art. I, § 3 .....	19
Ala. Const. of 1901, art. XVI, § 279.....	2, 29
Ala. Const. of 1901, amend. 328, § 6.10 .....	2
Ala. Const. of 1901, amend. 328, § 6.19 .....	5
Ala. Const. of 1901, amend. 581, § 6.17 .....	4
Ala. Const. of 1901, amend. 581, § 6.18(a) and (b).....	5, 8, 21, 22
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	2, 15, 29
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3
Va. Const. art. I, § 16.....	28

#### STATUTES AND RULES

Ala. Code of 1975, § 12-2-30(a) and (b)(7).....	29
Alabama Canons of Judicial Ethics, Canon 1 .....	5, 28

	<u>Page</u>
Alabama Canons of Judicial Ethics, Canon 2.....	2, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 453.....	10

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American State Papers and Related Documents on Freedom in Religion (The Religious Liberty Assoc., 4th rev. ed. 1949) .....</i>	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....</i>	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....</i>	25, 29
I W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Univ. of Chi. Facs. ed. 1765).....	27
Oliver Ellsworth, <i>Landholder</i> , No. 7, Essays 168-71 (Dec. 17, 1787), in 4 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987).....	15
Thomas Jefferson, “A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom” (June 12, 1779), in 5 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> 77 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987).....	15
J. Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance (1785).....	17, 28
I <i>Samuel</i> 16:7b .....	18
